SECTION 3. The approval by the stockholders, or a Approval of majority of them, at any general or special meeting, of these atterations. these alterations of their articles of association, shall be certified to by the chairman and secretary of such meeting, and such certificate shall be filed with the secretary of state of this state, and thereupon so much of the articles of association of the Milwaukee and Prairie du Chien railway company as is not in accordance herewith, shall be repealed and stand null and void.

SECTION 4. This act shall be inforce and take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1863.

CHAPTER 84.

[Published March 26, 1863.]

AN ACT to extend the time for the expiration of the charter of the Wisconsin Central railroad company, as limited by the act of incorporation, approved March 4, 1853.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. All the rights, privileges, franchises and Extended for five immunities granted to the Wisconsin Central railroad years. company, approved March 4, 1853, are hereby extended to said company for and during the term of five years from and after the third day of March, 1863: pro-Proviso. vided, that the said railroad shall be completed from the state line to the village of Jefferson, by the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five ; and Not to affect town bonds, &c. provided, further, that nothing in this act shall in any manner affect any town bonds issued in aid of the construction of said road, or deprive the towns issuing the same of any defense which might have been interposed in any suit upon said bonds, if this act had not been passed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 20, 1863.

1